
Persistence to Second Year by Cohort Status

Began Retained

Retention 

Rate

Previous 

Cohort

Beginner 15,494 11,879 76.7% 77.1%

Transfer 5,220 3,629 69.5% 70.6%

Exclusions 6

Overall 20,714 15,508 74.9% 78.7%

Full-Time Beginners Only (FTB)

Began Retained

Retention 

Rate

Previous 

Cohort

FTB 14,672 11,462 78.1% 78.7%

FTB as % of 

Beginners
94.7% 96.5%

FTB as % of 

Overall
70.8% 73.9%
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  Full-Time Beginners by Campus

This report presents the first-year retention rates for Indiana University's Fall 2009 entering cohort.  Five year 
spans are also presented as a benchmark.  The first table below and on each campus summary page includes a 
summary for both full- and part-time beginner students (those who are entering college for the first time) as well 
as full- and part-time students who transfered from other colleges and universities.  The remaining analyses focus 
on only the traditional full-time beginners.  Further details on part-time beginner and transfer student retention 
are available in other reports posted on our web site (http://www.iu.edu/~uirr). 

Although the same definitions and methods are used to define these cohorts over the years presented, there 
are several criteria, such as military service and death, that are used to retroactively remove students from prior 
cohorts. Because of these exclusions, the retention rates for prior years may not exactly match the rates published 
in prior reports.  The number of these exclusions are listed in the first table. 

In order to protect student privacy, retention rates are not shown if there are ten or fewer students in the 
initial cohort for any specific category or subcategory.

73%

65%

77%

71%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Beginner

Transfer 

Five-Year Span in Retention Rates, 
2005-2009 Cohorts

Current

75% 79%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

FTB

Five-Year Span in Retention Rates, 
2005-2009 Cohorts

Current

87%

64%

56%

56%

53%

62%

60%

57%

75%

90%

73%

64%

62%

61%

69%

67%

63%

79%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

BL

IUPUI

EA

FW

KO

NW

SB

SE

IU

Current

University Institutional Research and Reporting

www.iu.edu/~uirr Page 1
Poplars 811   

      (812) 855-9893



Retention Rates by Selected Characteristics 

FTB 14,672 11,462 78.1% 78.7%

By Intended Degree

Bachelor's 14,298 11,223 78.5% 79.1%

Other 374 239 63.9% 64.6%

By Ethnicity

African Am. 1,012 704 69.6% 73.4%

Amer. Indian 50 30 60.0% 56.8%

Asian 506 432 85.4% 87.8%

Hispanic 579 439 75.8% 77.9%

Other 12,525 9,857 78.7% 78.9%

By Sex

Male 6,670 5,215 78.2% 78.4%

Female 8,002 6,247 78.1% 79.0%

By Residency

Resident 11,519 8,844 76.8% 77.1%

Non-Res. 3,153 2,618 83.0% 84.3%

By First Semester GPA

3.0-4.0 7,416 6,753 91.1% 90.4%

2.0-2.99 4,423 3,644 82.4% 83.4%

<2.0 2,833 1,065 37.6% 39.0%

By Age at Time of Entry

<20 13,599 10,810 79.5% 80.0%

20-21 544 332 61.0% 57.3%

22-24 211 120 56.9% 56.4%

25+ 318 200 62.9% 66.4%

By Combined SAT Scores Ranges

1200+ 2,865 2,583 90.2% 91.4%

800-1190 7,631 5,955 78.0% 78.4%

400-790 719 446 62.0% 58.2%

No SAT 3,457 2,478 71.7% 73.6%

By HS Rank Ranges

Top 10% 1,944 1,772 91.2% 91.2%

11-25% 2,667 2,214 83.0% 82.1%

26-50% 3,070 2,245 73.1% 74.4%

Bottom 50% 1,640 954 58.2% 57.3%

Twenty-First Century Scholar

21st Century 1,502 1,089 72.5% 71.7%

Other 13,170 10,373 78.8% 79.4%

Began 

(IU - Full-Time Beginners) 

Retained %
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Undergraduate Retention Report Vol. 20 No. 1

Persistence to Second Year by Cohort Status

Began Retained

Retention 

Rate

Previous 

Cohort

Beginner 7,327 6,554 89.4% 89.4%

Transfer 1,020 844 82.7% 83.9%

Exclusions 0

Overall 8,347 7,398 88.6% 88.8%

Full-Time Beginners Only (FTB)

Began Retained

Retention 

Rate

Previous 

Cohort

FTB 7,306 6,540 89.5% 89.4%

% of Beginners 99.7% 99.8%

% of Overall 87.5% 88.4%

     

By Intended Degree

Bachelor's 7,302 6,537 89.5% 89.4%
Other ** ** 75.0% 100.0%

By Ethnicity

African Am. 378 345 91.3% 86.5%

Hispanic 225 196 87.1% 87.9%

Other 6,703 5,999 89.5% 89.6%

By Sex

Male 3,665 3,228 88.1% 89.2%

Female 3,641 3,312 91.0% 89.5%

By Residency

Resident 4,655 4,224 90.7% 90.8%

Non-Res. 2,651 2,316 87.4% 87.0%

By First Semester GPA

3.0-4.0 4,538 4,288 94.5% 92.9%

2.0-2.99 2,079 1,859 89.4% 90.6%

<2.0 689 393 57.0% 56.8%

By Age at Time of Entry

<20 7,179 6,432 89.6% 89.5%

20-21 113 95 84.1% 72.7%

22-24 ** ** 90.0% 93.3%

25+ ** ** 100.0% 100.0%

By Combined SAT Scores Ranges

1200+ 2,473 2,274 92.0% 93.1%

800-1190 3,187 2,818 88.4% 88.0%

400-790 44 37 84.1% 94.7%

No SAT 1,602 1,411 88.1% 87.3%

By HS Rank Ranges

Top 10% 1,387 1,306 94.2% 93.8%

11-25% 1,463 1,303 89.1% 88.6%

26-50% 1,025 868 84.7% 86.2%

Bottom 50% 165 133 80.6% 75.8%

Twenty-First Century Scholar

21st Century 602 514 85.4% 84.9%

Other 6,704 6,026 89.9% 89.7%
**Began cell contains 10 or fewer students

Retention Rates by Selected Characteristics (Full-Time Beginners)
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Persistence to Second Year by Cohort Status

Began Retained
Retention 

Rate
Previous 

Cohort

Beginner 3,017 2,169 71.9% 70.3%

Transfer 1,475 1,014 68.7% 70.4%

Exclusions 2

Overall 4,492 3,183 70.9% 70.3%

Full-Time Beginners Only (FTB)

Began Retained
Retention 

Rate
Previous 

Cohort

FTB 2,798 2,055 73.4% 71.7%

% of Beginners 92.7% 94.7%

% of Overall 62.3% 64.6%

     

By Intended Degree

Bachelor's 2,628 1,938 73.7% 72.0%
Other 170 117 68.8% 67.7%

By Ethnicity

African Am. 222 158 71.2% 72.9%

Hispanic 94 68 72.3% 73.3%

Other 2,482 1,829 73.7% 71.6%

By Sex

Male 1,127 839 74.4% 69.9%

Female 1,671 1,216 72.8% 73.0%

By Residency

Resident 2,656 1,958 73.7% 71.3%

Non-Res. 142 97 68.3% 78.2%

By First Semester GPA

3.0-4.0 1,376 1,206 87.6% 89.0%

2.0-2.99 873 697 79.8% 76.9%

<2.0 549 152 27.7% 32.1%

By Age at Time of Entry

<20 2,544 1,892 74.4% 72.2%

20-21 139 92 66.2% 65.1%

22-24 50 32 64.0% 54.5%

25+ 65 39 60.0% 77.6%

By Combined SAT Scores Ranges

1200+ 265 220 83.0% 84.7%

800-1190 1,937 1,464 75.6% 72.2%

400-790 190 121 63.7% 60.2%

No SAT 406 250 61.6% 67.1%

By HS Rank Ranges

Top 10% 331 281 84.9% 89.0%

11-25% 619 479 77.4% 75.9%

26-50% 909 631 69.4% 69.4%

Bottom 50% 282 177 62.8% 55.8%

Twenty-First Century Scholar

21st Century 351 240 68.4% 66.2%

Other 2,447 1,815 74.2% 72.4%

IUPUI

Retention Rates by Selected Characteristics (Full-Time Beginners)
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Persistence to Second Year by Cohort Status

Began Retained

Retention 

Rate

Previous 

Cohort

Beginner 400 249 62.3% 59.1%

Transfer 262 171 65.3% 62.5%

Exclusions 0

Overall 662 420 63.4% 60.5%

Full-Time Beginners Only (FTB)

Began Retained

Retention 

Rate

Previous 

Cohort

FTB 358 228 63.7% 60.1%

% of Beginners 89.5% 91.6%

% of Overall 54.1% 54.3%

     

By Intended Degree

Bachelor's 358 228 63.7% 60.1%
Other ** ** n/a 0.0%

By Ethnicity

African Am. 11 5 45.5% 75.0%

Hispanic ** ** 80.0% 40.0%

Other 342 219 64.0% 59.9%

By Sex

Male 141 91 64.5% 57.4%

Female 217 137 63.1% 61.6%

By Residency

Resident 301 190 63.1% 59.3%

Non-Res. 57 38 66.7% 65.8%

By First Semester GPA

3.0-4.0 149 131 87.9% 85.6%

2.0-2.99 101 72 71.3% 64.9%

<2.0 108 25 23.1% 26.3%

By Age at Time of Entry

<20 307 199 64.8% 63.3%

20-21 17 7 41.2% 44.0%

22-24 14 10 71.4% 40.0%

25+ 20 12 60.0% 56.7%

By Combined SAT Scores Ranges

1200+ ** ** 75.0% 66.7%

800-1190 177 121 68.4% 66.9%

400-790 36 19 52.8% 31.6%

No SAT 141 85 60.3% 56.7%

By HS Rank Ranges

Top 10% 14 11 78.6% 81.3%

11-25% 58 47 81.0% 75.0%

26-50% 111 81 73.0% 68.8%

Bottom 50% 108 47 43.5% 47.7%

Twenty-First Century Scholar

21st Century 49 32 65.3% 51.4%

Other 309 196 63.4% 61.4%
**Began cell contains 10 or fewer students
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Persistence to Second Year by Cohort Status

Began Retained

Retention 

Rate

Previous 

Cohort

Beginner 1,064 609 57.2% 60.2%

Transfer 721 442 61.3% 63.6%

Exclusions 0

Overall 1,785 1,051 58.9% 61.5%

Full-Time Beginners Only (FTB)

Began Retained

Retention 

Rate

Previous 

Cohort

FTB 990 580 58.6% 61.5%

% of Beginners 93.0% 95.2%

% of Overall 55.5% 55.2%

     

By Intended Degree

Bachelor's 963 566 58.8% 61.6%
Other 27 14 51.9% 55.6%

By Ethnicity

African Am. 108 46 42.6% 43.4%

Hispanic 37 23 62.2% 65.6%

Other 845 511 60.5% 62.6%

By Sex

Male 455 261 57.4% 57.0%

Female 535 319 59.6% 65.2%

By Residency

Resident 959 565 58.9% 61.9%

Non-Res. 31 15 48.4% 51.7%

By First Semester GPA

3.0-4.0 293 225 76.8% 76.6%

2.0-2.99 319 221 69.3% 74.9%

<2.0 378 134 35.4% 35.4%

By Age at Time of Entry

<20 869 518 59.6% 62.7%

20-21 48 26 54.2% 40.5%

22-24 29 13 44.8% 56.3%

25+ 44 23 52.3% 56.5%

By Combined SAT Scores Ranges

1200+ 28 18 64.3% 77.8%

800-1190 438 265 60.5% 63.3%

400-790 75 39 52.0% 50.0%

No SAT 449 258 57.5% 60.8%

By HS Rank Ranges

Top 10% 53 44 83.0% 74.0%

11-25% 130 86 66.2% 68.4%

26-50% 286 177 61.9% 63.4%

Bottom 50% 301 146 48.5% 49.6%

Twenty-First Century Scholar

21st Century 106 56 52.8% 58.6%

Other 884 524 59.3% 61.8%
* IU students only

Retention Rates by Selected Characteristics (Full-Time Beginners)
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Persistence to Second Year by Cohort Status

Began Retained

Retention 

Rate

Previous 

Cohort

Beginner 434 259 59.7% 56.6%

Transfer 226 150 66.4% 64.6%

Exclusions 0

Overall 660 409 62.0% 58.7%

Full-Time Beginners Only (FTB)

Began Retained

Retention 

Rate

Previous 

Cohort

FTB 406 249 61.3% 58.4%

% of Beginners 93.5% 96.1%

% of Overall 61.5% 60.9%

     

By Intended Degree

Bachelor's 397 243 61.2% 58.1%
Other ** ** 66.7% 71.4%

By Ethnicity

African Am. 11 7 63.6% 54.5%

Hispanic 16 10 62.5% 62.5%

Other 379 232 61.2% 58.4%

By Sex

Male 174 107 61.5% 53.5%

Female 232 142 61.2% 61.3%

By Residency

Resident 403 247 61.3% 58.4%

Non-Res. ** ** 66.7% 0.0%

By First Semester GPA

3.0-4.0 124 104 83.9% 83.9%

2.0-2.99 134 102 76.1% 69.2%

<2.0 148 43 29.1% 29.7%

By Age at Time of Entry

<20 347 216 62.2% 58.9%

20-21 26 12 46.2% 47.6%

22-24 17 7 41.2% 42.9%

25+ 16 14 87.5% 68.8%

By Combined SAT Scores Ranges

1200+ 15 10 66.7% 60.0%

800-1190 271 174 64.2% 61.1%

400-790 42 20 47.6% 46.3%

No SAT 78 45 57.7% 55.4%

By HS Rank Ranges

Top 10% 34 27 79.4% 76.9%

11-25% 84 62 73.8% 72.7%

26-50% 129 76 58.9% 57.6%

Bottom 50% 117 68 58.1% 47.3%

Twenty-First Century Scholar

21st Century 63 37 58.7% 50.0%

Other 343 212 61.8% 59.0%
**Began cell contains 10 or fewer students

IU Kokomo

Retention Rates by Selected Characteristics (Full-Time Beginners)
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Persistence to Second Year by Cohort Status

Began Retained

Retention 

Rate

Previous 

Cohort

Beginner 954 631 66.1% 65.8%

Transfer 399 260 65.2% 69.3%

Exclusions 0

Overall 1,353 891 65.9% 66.8%

Full-Time Beginners Only (FTB)

Began Retained

Retention 

Rate

Previous 

Cohort

FTB 774 528 68.2% 69.3%

% of Beginners 81.1% 83.7%

% of Overall 57.2% 59.3%

     

By Intended Degree

Bachelor's 712 489 68.7% 69.9%
Other 62 39 62.9% 63.5%

By Ethnicity

African Am. 142 74 52.1% 61.3%

Hispanic 108 77 71.3% 75.2%

Other 524 377 71.9% 69.0%

By Sex

Male 291 188 64.6% 66.5%

Female 483 340 70.4% 70.9%

By Residency

Resident 767 526 68.6% 69.5%

Non-Res. ** ** 28.6% 50.0%

By First Semester GPA

3.0-4.0 249 217 87.1% 83.6%

2.0-2.99 273 205 75.1% 81.9%

<2.0 252 106 42.1% 43.3%

By Age at Time of Entry

<20 610 443 72.6% 73.2%

20-21 68 31 45.6% 50.8%

22-24 37 17 45.9% 52.6%

25+ 59 37 62.7% 57.1%

By Combined SAT Scores Ranges

1200+ 21 20 95.2% 83.3%

800-1190 434 317 73.0% 75.4%

400-790 136 90 66.2% 54.5%

No SAT 183 101 55.2% 63.6%

By HS Rank Ranges

Top 10% 37 34 91.9% 93.8%

11-25% 73 55 75.3% 73.2%

26-50% 146 113 77.4% 72.5%

Bottom 50% 205 124 60.5% 64.8%

Twenty-First Century Scholar

21st Century 85 62 72.9% 65.6%

Other 689 466 67.6% 69.8%
**Began cell contains 10 or fewer students

IU Northwest

Retention Rates by Selected Characteristics (Full-Time Beginners)

62%

56%

70%

63%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Bachelor's

Other

Five-Year Span in Retention Rates, 
2005-2009 Cohorts

Current

62%

22%

69%

50%

Resident

Non-Res.

65%

46%

36%

57%

73%

54%

54%

63%

<20

20-21

22-24

25+

83%

69%

31%

88%

82%

43%

3.0-4.0

2.0-2.99

<2.0

68%

67%

55%

44%

95%

75%

66%

64%

1200+

800-1190

400-790

No SAT

74%

71%

66%

54%

94%

75%

77%

65%

Top 10%

11-25%

26-50%

Bottom 50%

59%

61%

66%

69%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Beginner

Transfer 

Five-Year Span in Retention Rates, 
2005-2009 Cohorts

Current

49%

68%

62%

61%

78%

72%

African Am.

Hispanic

Other

62% 69%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

FTB

Five-Year Span in Retention Rates, 
2005-2009 Cohorts

Current

56%

61%

61%

61%

Male

Female

58%

62%

74%

70%

21st Century

Other

University Institutional Research and Reporting

www.iu.edu/~uirr NW
Poplars 811   

      (812) 855-9893



Undergraduate Retention Report Vol. 20, No. 1

Persistence to Second Year by Cohort Status

Began Retained
Retention 

Rate
Previous 

Cohort

Beginner 1,205 728 60.4% 63.4%

Transfer 585 395 67.5% 70.4%

Exclusions 2

Overall 1,790 1,123 62.7% 65.6%

Full-Time Beginners Only (FTB)

Began Retained
Retention 

Rate
Previous 

Cohort

FTB 1,045 653 62.5% 66.7%

% of Beginners 86.7% 89.7%

% of Overall 58.4% 58.1%

     

By Intended Degree

Bachelor's 964 605 62.8% 67.3%
Other 81 48 59.3% 60.4%

By Ethnicity

African Am. 76 35 46.1% 57.8%

Hispanic 66 42 63.6% 69.4%

Other 903 576 63.8% 67.2%

By Sex

Male 434 258 59.4% 64.1%

Female 611 395 64.6% 68.2%

By Residency

Resident 1,012 637 62.9% 66.8%

Non-Res. 33 16 48.5% 63.6%

By First Semester GPA

3.0-4.0 348 287 82.5% 83.6%

2.0-2.99 326 251 77.0% 79.1%

<2.0 371 115 31.0% 39.7%

By Age at Time of Entry

<20 829 527 63.6% 68.3%

20-21 88 47 53.4% 54.1%

22-24 39 24 61.5% 46.7%

25+ 89 55 61.8% 67.9%

By Combined SAT Scores Ranges

1200+ 31 18 58.1% 71.4%

800-1190 647 425 65.7% 70.2%

400-790 107 73 68.2% 61.1%

No SAT 260 137 52.7% 57.8%

By HS Rank Ranges

Top 10% 41 31 75.6% 79.7%

11-25% 81 60 74.1% 73.0%

26-50% 199 132 66.3% 69.1%

Bottom 50% 202 112 55.4% 62.2%

Twenty-First Century Scholar

21st Century 119 71 59.7% 58.6%

Other 926 582 62.9% 67.5%

IU South Bend
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Persistence to Second Year by Cohort Status

Began Retained

Retention 

Rate

Previous 

Cohort

Beginner 1,093 680 62.2% 60.7%

Transfer 532 353 66.4% 62.2%

Exclusions 2

Overall 1,625 1,033 63.6% 61.1%

Full-Time Beginners Only (FTB)

Began Retained

Retention 

Rate

Previous 

Cohort

FTB 995 629 63.2% 62.6%

% of Beginners 91.0% 92.5%

% of Overall 61.2% 60.9%

     

By Intended Degree

Bachelor's 974 617 63.3% 62.7%
Other 21 12 57.1% 55.0%

By Ethnicity

African Am. 64 34 53.1% 52.8%

Hispanic 28 19 67.9% 64.7%

Other 903 576 63.8% 63.1%

By Sex

Male 383 243 63.4% 58.7%

Female 612 386 63.1% 65.1%

By Residency

Resident 766 497 64.9% 62.9%

Non-Res. 229 132 57.6% 60.9%

By First Semester GPA

3.0-4.0 339 295 87.0% 86.5%

2.0-2.99 318 237 74.5% 75.3%

<2.0 338 97 28.7% 29.2%

By Age at Time of Entry

<20 914 583 63.8% 63.7%

20-21 45 22 48.9% 42.5%

22-24 15 8 53.3% 66.7%

25+ 21 16 76.2% 46.7%

By Combined SAT Scores Ranges

1200+ 28 20 71.4% 71.4%

800-1190 540 371 68.7% 66.3%

400-790 89 47 52.8% 54.9%

No SAT 338 191 56.5% 57.2%

By HS Rank Ranges

Top 10% 47 38 80.9% 83.7%

11-25% 159 122 76.7% 71.1%

26-50% 265 167 63.0% 62.8%

Bottom 50% 260 147 56.5% 54.5%

Twenty-First Century Scholar

21st Century 127 77 60.6% 59.5%

Other 868 552 63.6% 63.0%
**Began cell contains 10 or fewer students

IU Southeast
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